

No. 18-1140

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

——
AVCO CORPORATION

Petitioner,

v.

JILL SIKKELEE,

Respondent.

—
*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
GENERAL AVIATION MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Lauren Lacey Haertlein
Counsel of Record
THE GENERAL AVIATION
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
1400 K Street NW, Suite 801
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-393-1500
lhaertlein@gama.aero

April 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Aviation manufacturers are subject to a federal regulatory framework that establishes the standards of care for the design of aviation products and parts	3
A. At the direction of Congress, the FAA has promulgated a comprehensive regulatory system for approving and maintaining the safety of aviation products and parts.....	3
B. FAA regulations require any design approval holder to conform to its FAA approved design and obtain FAA approval before making any changes	8

	<i>Page</i>
C. FAA control over aviation design standards extends to monitoring and resolving safety issues with certified products and articles in service	12
II. The federal regulatory system for the certification of aviation design and manufacturing requires uniformity in the interest of safety; it cannot accommodate state supplementation	14
A. It is impossible for manufacturers to comply with varying, potentially conflicting, state design standards for FAA-approved designs	14
B. Uniformity in design and manufacturing standards has proven vitally important to the safety and strength of the aviation industry	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Abdullah v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (1999).....	7
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	15
<i>Ellassaad v. Independence Air, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Greene v. B.F. Goodrich Avionics Sys.</i> , 409 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines</i> , 508 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7, 15
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	16
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	14
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 907 F.3d 701 (3d Cir. 2018), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Dec. 11, 2018)	2, 8, 11, 13
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. O’Donnell</i> , 627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Witty v. Delta Airlines</i> , 366 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2004).....	7

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 44704(a)(1)	4
49 U.S.C. § 44709.....	13
Rules	
Rule 37.2	1
Rule 37.6	1
Regulations	
14 C.F.R. § 21(D).....	9
14 C.F.R. § 21(G).....	6
14 C.F.R. § 21(H)	6
14 C.F.R. § 21(K).....	9
14 C.F.R. § 21.1(b)(1)	6
14 C.F.R. § 21.1(b)(2)	9
14 C.F.R. § 21.1(b)(4)	9
14 C.F.R. § 21.1(b)(6)	9
14 C.F.R. § 21.3.....	10
14 C.F.R. § 21.16.....	5
14 C.F.R. § 21.17.....	5
14 C.F.R. § 21.20.....	5
14 C.F.R. § 21.21.....	4, 6
14 C.F.R. § 21.41.....	6

	<i>Page(s)</i>
14 C.F.R. § 21.50.....	10
14 C.F.R. § 21.97.....	9
14 C.F.R. § 21.99.....	14
14 C.F.R. § 21.316.....	10
14 C.F.R. § 21.319.....	9
14 C.F.R. § 33.....	5
14 C.F.R. § 33.11.....	5
14 C.F.R. § 33.33.....	5
14 C.F.R. § 33.35(a)	5
14 C.F.R. § 39.3.....	13
14 C.F.R. § 39.5.....	13
14 C.F.R. § 39.7.....	13
71 Fed. Reg. 33608 (June 12, 2006).....	10
71 Fed. Reg. 33609 (June 12, 2006).....	10

Other Authorities

FAA Advisory Circular 21.303-4, <i>Application for Parts Manufacturer Approval Via Tests and Computations or Identicality</i> (Mar. 21, 2014), https://www.faa.gov/documentLibrary/ media/Advisory_Circular/AC_ 21.303-4.pdf	11
--	----

	<i>Page(s)</i>
FAA Order 8110.4C, <i>Type Certification</i> (Mar. 28, 2007), https://www.faa.gov/documentLibrary/ media/Order/FAA_Order_8110_4C_ Chg_6.pdf	4
FAA Order 8110.42D, <i>Part Manufacturer Approval Procedures</i> (Sept. 15, 2017), https://www.faa.gov/documentLibrary/ media/Order/FAA_Order_8110.42D_ with_chg_1.pdf	10
FAA Order 8110.107A, <i>Monitor Safety/Analyze Data</i> (Oct. 1, 2012), https://www.faa.gov/documentLibrary/ media/Order/FAA_Order_ 8110.107A.pdf	12
FAA Special Airworthiness Information Bulletin NE-08-40, <i>Powerplant–Original Type and Production Certificate Holder Parts and Aftermarket Modification and Replacement Parts</i> (Aug. 8, 2008), http://rgl.faa.gov/Regulatory_and_ Guidance_Library/rgSAIB.nsf/0/ af4cd7d303d7ba628625749f006afbc7/ \$FILE/NE-08-40.pdf	9

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Federal Aviation Reauthorization Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-264, § 271(9), 110 Stat. 3213, 3239 (1996)	6
GARA, HR No. 103-525(II) (1994), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1644	3
H.R. Rep. No. 2360, <i>reprinted in</i> 1958 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3741.....	16
National Agricultural Aviation Association, <i>Fact Sheet: Facts about the</i> <i>Aerial Application Industry</i> (2019), https://www.agaviation.org/ industryfacts	18
Nat'l Transp. Safety Board, Aviation Statistics, <i>available at</i> https://www.nts.gov/investigations/ data/pages/aviation_stats.aspx	17
National Research Council, National Academies Press, <i>Decadal Survey of Civil Aeronautics: Foundation for the Future</i> (2006)	17
U.S. PricewaterhouseCoopers, <i>Contribution of General Aviation to</i> <i>the US Economy in 2013</i> (2015), https://gama.aero/wp-content/uploads/ General-Aviations-Contribution-to-the- US-Economy_Final_20150130-1.pdf	18
